
New Contracts Executed by the CEO Under Delegated Authority

* Type Vendor Name Description Start Date Expiration Date Value

C PACIFIC PRO TESTING ASSOCIATES LLC Substance Abuse Prevention Program Drug and Alcohol Testing  01/07/25  12/18/29 $8,337,305.00
C DRUG FREE BUSINESS Substance Abuse Prevention Program 3rd Party Administration Support  12/19/24  12/18/29 $2,634,641.00
C CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION Project Management Information System (PMIS) Software and Support  12/01/24  09/15/26 $3,200,000.00
P WABTEC RAILWAY ELECTRONICS INC Wabtec Software for Sounder Positive Train Control (PTC)  12/01/24  11/30/29 $3,153,744.00
C BRIDGE DATA SOLUTIONS VMWare License and Support (Information Security)  12/01/24  09/15/26 $1,800,000.00
C INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONIC MACHINES CORP Wayside Inspection System (Link Light Rail)  12/26/24  12/26/25 $1,094,794.00
P CB PACIFIC INC. Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) Processor Upgrades (Link Light Rail)  11/26/24  11/26/25 $416,084.00

* Type:
 - Competitive  (C) that exceed $250,000 up to and including $10M
 - Sole Source (S) that exceed $250,000 up to and including $5M
 - Proprietary   (P) that exceed $250,000 with no dollar limit
 - Emergency  (E) that exceeds $250,000 up to and including $5M

 - Value includes option years (unless noted as an exception)
 - Sales / Use Tax Excluded
 - Agency Agreements Excluded

Monthly Contract Report 
Period 12/01/2024 - 12/31/2024

As Required by Board Resolution No. 2023-30
Page 1 of 2

Sound Transit: Proprietary and Confidential



* Type Vendor Name Description Start Date Expiration
Date

Value
Contract Start

Value
Period Start

Modifications
This Period

Value
Period End

C RIGHT SYSTEMS INC Cisco Telephony and Network Equipment and Support 7/1/2021 9/30/2026 $5,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $7,500,000.00
C AGILEPOINT Safety and Security Certification Management SaaS 8/17/2015 8/14/2025 $1,301,828.00 $292,009.75 $280,000.00 $572,009.75
C FOUR NINES TECHNOLOGIES ORCA Fare Collection Consulting Services 2/19/2016 12/31/2024 $4,546,143.00 $6,173,472.00 $10,000.00 $6,183,472.00
C SHANNON & WILSON INC Environmental Due Diligence Consulting Services 7/20/2020 7/19/2025 $2,450,250.00 $2,450,250.00 $1,500,000.00 $3,950,250.00
C KRAUTHAMER & ASSOCIATES Recruitment Services for Mega Capital Project Delivery Officer and Executive Directors 9/22/2023 9/22/2025 $600,000.00 $600,000.00 $228,243.03 $828,243.03
C CORNERSTONE ONDEMAND INC Learning Management System 5/16/2018 5/2/2026 $200,000.00 $245,000.00 $92,505.67 $337,505.67

* Type:
 - Competitive  (C) that exceed $250,000 up to and including $10M
 - Sole Source (S) that exceed $250,000 up to and including $5M
 - Proprietary   (P) that exceed $250,000 with no dollar limit
 - Emergency  (E) that exceeds $250,000 up to and including $5M

 - Value includes option years (unless noted as an exception)
 - Sales / Use Tax Excluded
 - Agency Agreements Excluded
 - Amounts shown in the Modification column include additional work executed as a planned phase or option anticipated at the time of contract award or as unanticipated work related to the original scope of work.  
 - Contract Modifications that do not increase the value of the contract are excluded.

Contract Modifications Executed by the CEO Under Delegated Authority

As required by Board Resolution No. 2023-30
Page 2 of 2

Sound Transit: Proprietary and Confidential


	New
	Mods

